following completion of the Fundraising and the Acquisition, on Admission, the following persons (not including
any Directors or Proposed Directors), directly or indirectly, had/will have an interest in the Company’s capital or
Voting Rights which is notifiable under the Disclosure and Transparency Rules:

   Number of   Percentage
   Ordinary   of Existing   Percentage
   Shares   Share Capital   Number of   of Enlarged   Percentage
   as at the   as at the   Ordinary   Issued Share   Number of   of Enlarged
   date of this   date of this   Shares on   Capital on   Warrants on   Fully Diluted
Shareholder   Document   Document   Admission   Admission   Admission  Share Capital

Altshuler Shaham Trusts Ltd*   Nil   Nil   214,130,283   59.44   0   50.41

Share Nominees Ltd   5,714,923   19.4   5,714,923   1.6   2,857,461   2.02

Jim Nominees Ltd   4,670,427   15.9   4,670,427   1.3   2,335,213   1.65

Hargreaves Lansdowne

(Nominees) Ltd   1,793,332   6.1   1,793,332   0.5   896,666   0.63

Stephen Pearce   2,166,716   7.37   2,166,716   0.6   1,083,358   0.77

Thomas Grant & Company

Nominees   1,495,940   5.1   1,495,940   0.4   747,970   0.53

Richard & Charlotte Edwards   1,460,239   4.97   4,644,855   1.29   730,199   1.27

Fiske Nominees Ltd   1,230,000   4.2   1,230,000   0.3   615,000   0.43

HSDL Nominees Ltd   1,011,854   3.4   1,011,854   0.3   505,927   0.36

Gerwyn Williams   1,000,000   3.4   1,000,000   0.3   500,000   0.35

Barclays Direct Investing

Nominees Ltd   990,034   3.4   990,034   0.3   495,017   0.35

* Altshuler Shaham Trusts Ltd holds 214,130,283 Consideration Shares on behalf of the Israeli resident Sellers. Of those

Sellers, David Sack holds 16,284,889 Ordinary Shares, representing 4.52 per cent. of the issued share capital

immediately on Admission.

As at the date of this Document and following completion of the Acquisition and Fundraising, the Directors, the
Proposed Directors and key management will be interested directly or indirectly in the Company’s issued share
capital of the Company, on Re-Admission, as follows:

   Number   Percentage

[…]

Net assets as at   Net assets as at   Fundraise Shares   net assets of the
Unaudited pro forma statement of   30 June 2020   30 June 2020   net of costs   Enlarged Group
net assets at 30 June 2020   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Notes 3)   on admission

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Long term deposits   –   16   –   16

Property, plant and equipment   –   17   –   17

Total   –   33   –   33
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   318   22   –   340

Short term deposit   5   5

Inventory   –   40   –   40

Cash and cash equivalents   516   429   5,340   6,285
Current assets   834   496   5,340   6,670
Total assets   834   529   5,340   6,703
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Severance pay   –   3   –   3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   66   54   –   120

Convertible loan notes   165   310   –   475

Total liabilities   231   367   –   598
Total assets less total liabilities   603   162   5,340   6,105

Notes:

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic Financial

Information to which is set out in Part VI of this Document.

2. The net assets of Kanabo as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic Financial

Information included in Part VII Section B of this Document and converted to Great British Pounds at the closing rate on

30 June 2020 of NIS 4.7591 to £1.

3. An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of a placing and subscription of 92,307,693 Ordinary Shares of the

[…]

5. The pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements.

6. Adjustments applied in the Pro Forma Information are not expected to have any continuing impact on the Company.

   Kanabo   Unaudited
   The Company   Research Ltd   pro forma
   Income statement for   Income statement   adjusted income
   six months to   for six months to   statement of the
Unaudited pro forma income statement   30 June 2020   30 June 2020   Enlarged Group
for the unaudited period ended 31 December 2020   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   on Admission
   £’000   £’000

Revenue   –   14   14

Cost of sales   –   (6)   (6)

Gross profit/(loss)   –   8   8
Administration expenses   (111)   (279)   (390)

Research and development costs   –   (74)   (74)

Interest income/(expense)   10   –   10

Loss before tax   (101)   (345)   (446)
Tax   –   –   –

Loss from continuing operations   (101)   (345)   (446)
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit

or loss   –   –   –

Other comprehensive income   –   21   21

Total comprehensive loss for the period   (101)   (324)   (425)

10

Notes:

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the

Historic Financial Information to which is incorporated by reference in Part VI of this document.

2. The unaudited income statement of Kanabo Research Ltd as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment

from the Historic Financial Information which is set out in Part VII Section B of this document a and converted to Great

British Pounds at an average rate of NIS 4.7973 to £1.

[…]

Unaudited
   Kanabo   pro forma
   The Company   Research Ltd   Issue of   adjusted net
   Net assets   Net assets   Fundraising   assets of the
   as at   as at   Shares   Enlarged
   30 June 2020   30 June 2020   net of costs   Group on
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Notes 3)   admission
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Long term deposits   –   16   –   16
Property, plant and equipment   –   17   –   17
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   –   33   –   33
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   318   27   –   345
Inventory   –   40   –   40
Cash and cash equivalents   516   429   5,340   6,285
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets   834   496   5,340   6,670
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   834   529   5,340   6,703   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Severance pay   –   3   –   3
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   66   54   –   120
Convertible loan notes   165   310   –   475
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   231   367   –   598
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets less total liabilities   603   162   5,340   6,105   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Notes

The pro forma statement of  net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1.   The unaudited net assets of  the Company as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic
Financial Information to which is incorporated by reference in Part VI of  this document.

2.   The net assets of  Kanabo Research Ltd as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic
Financial Information included in Part VII Section B of  this document and converted to Great British Pounds at the closing
rate on 30 June 2020 of  NIS 4.7973 to £1.

3.   An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of  the Fundraising of  92,307,693 Ordinary Shares of  the Company

[…]

Kanabo
   The Company   Research Ltd   Unaudited
   Income   Income   pro forma
   statement for   statement for   adjusted income
   six months to   six months to   statement of the
   30 June 2020   30 June 2020   Enlarged Group
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   on Admission
   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   –   14   14
Cost of  sales   –   (6)   (6)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit/(loss)   –   8   8
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Administration expenses   (111)   (279)   (390)
Research and development costs   –   (74)   (74)
Interest income/(expense)   10   –   10
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Loss before tax   (101)   (345)   (446)
Tax   –   –   –
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Loss from continuing operations   (101)   (345)   (446)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit

or loss
Other comprehensive income   –   21   21
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (101)   (324)   (425)   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Notes

The pro forma statement of  net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1.   The unaudited income statement of  the Company as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the
Historic Financial Information to which is incorporated by reference in Part VI of  this document.

2.   The unaudited income statement of  Kanabo Research Ltd as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from
the Historic Financial Information which is set out in Part VII Section B of  this document and converted to Great British
Pounds at an average rate of  NIS 4.7973 to £1.